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Item 2.02    Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On March 2, 2023, Big Lots, Inc. (“we,” “us,” “our” or “Company”) issued a press release (the “Earnings Press Release”) and conducted a conference call, both of which: (i) reported our unaudited results for the fourth quarter of fiscal
2022; (ii) provided guidance for the first quarter of fiscal 2023; (iii) provided guidance for fiscal 2023; (iv) directed listeners to an investor presentation published on our website on our results for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2022 (the
“Investor Presentation”); and (v) provide an update on the status of our quarterly cash dividend program.

The Earnings Press Release, the conference call and the Investor Presentation included “non-GAAP financial measures,” as that term is defined by Rule 101 of Regulation G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation S-K (17 CFR
Part 229). Specifically, the following non-GAAP financial measures were included: (i) adjusted selling and administrative expenses; (ii) adjusted selling and administrative expense rate; (iii) adjusted depreciation expense; (iv) adjusted
depreciation rate; (v) adjusted operating (loss) profit; (vi) adjusted operating (loss) profit rate; (vii) adjusted income tax (benefit) expense; (viii) adjusted effective income tax rate; (ix) adjusted net (loss) income; (x) adjusted diluted
(loss) earnings per share; (xi) adjusted operating expenses; and (xii) adjusted operating expense rate.

The non-GAAP financial measures exclude from the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) the
following items for the periods noted:

Item Fiscal 2022 Fourth Quarter Fiscal 2022 Full Year Fiscal 2021 Fourth Quarter Fiscal 2021 Full Year
After-tax adjustment to exclude store asset impairment charges and a gain on sale of real estate and related
expenses of $4.4 million, or $0.15 per diluted share X

After-tax adjustment to exclude store asset impairment charges and a gain on sale of real estate and related
expenses of $38.9 million, or $1.35 per diluted share X

After-tax adjustment to exclude store asset impairment charges of $3.8 million, or $0.12 per diluted share X
After-tax adjustment to exclude store asset impairment charges of $3.8 million, or $0.11 per diluted share X

The Earnings Press Release and the Investor Presentation posted in the Investor Relations section of our website contain a presentation of the most directly comparable financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with
GAAP and a reconciliation of the difference between the non-GAAP financial measures and the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP.

Our management believes that disclosure of the non-GAAP financial measures provides useful information to investors because the non-GAAP financial measures present an alternative and more relevant method for measuring our
operating performance, excluding special items included in the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures, which our management believes are more indicative of our ongoing operating results and financial condition. These
non-GAAP financial measures, along with the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures, are used by our management to evaluate our operating performance.

Non-GAAP financial measures should not be considered in isolation from, or as a substitute for, financial information presented in accordance with GAAP. Non-GAAP financial measures as reported by us may not be comparable to
similarly titled items reported by other companies.

Attached as exhibits to this Form 8-K are copies of the Earnings Press Release (Exhibit 99.1), the transcript of our March 2, 2023 conference call (Exhibit 99.2) and the Investor Presentation (Exhibit 99.3), including information
concerning forward-looking statements and factors that may affect our future results. The information in Exhibits 99.1, 99.2 and 99.3 is being furnished, not filed, pursuant to Item 2.02 of this Form 8-K. By furnishing the information in
this Form 8-K and the attached exhibits, we are making no admission as to the materiality of any information in this Form 8-K or the exhibits.



Item 8.01 Other Events.

On March 2, 2023, the Company issued a press release announcing that our Board of Directors declared a quarterly cash dividend on February 28, 2023 for the first quarter of fiscal 2023 of $0.30 per common share payable on March
31, 2023, to shareholders of record as of the close of business on March 17, 2023. This press release is filed herewith as Exhibit 99.4 hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

Item 9.01    Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No. Description

99.1 Big Lots, Inc. press release on operating results and guidance dated March 2, 2023.

99.2 Big Lots, Inc. edited conference call transcript dated March 2, 2023.

99.3 Big Lots, Inc. investor presentation on our results for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2022 dated March 2, 2023.

99.4 Big Lots, Inc. press release on dividend declaration dated March 2, 2023.

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL).

Signature

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

BIG LOTS, INC.

Date: March 6, 2023 By: /s/ Ronald A. Robins, Jr.
Ronald A. Robins, Jr.
Executive Vice President, Chief Legal and Governance Officer, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary



Exhibit 99.1

PRESS RELEASE
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Big Lots Reports Q4 and Full Year 2022 Results

Q4 comparable sales and gross margins in line with guidance; expenses, excluding adjustments, better than expected

Q4 GAAP EPS loss of $0.43; adjusted EPS loss of $0.28

Right-sized inventory position and strengthened balance sheet with asset monetization

Expect to drive significant business improvements during FY 2023

For the Q4 Results Presentation, Please Visit: https://www.biglots.com/corporate/investors

Columbus, Ohio – March 2, 2023 – Big Lots, Inc. (NYSE: BIG) today reported a net loss of $12.5 million, or $0.43 per share, for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2022 ended January 28, 2023. This result includes a net after-tax charge of
$4.4 million, or $0.15 per share, associated with the net impact of store asset impairment charges and a gain on the sale of real estate and related expenses. Excluding this charge, the adjusted net loss in the fourth quarter of 2022 was
$8.1 million, or $0.28 per share (see non-GAAP table included later in this release). Adjusted net income for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2021 was $53.6 million, or $1.75 per diluted share (non-GAAP).

Net sales for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2022 totaled $1.543 billion, a 10.9% decrease compared to $1.732 billion for the same period last year. The decline to last year was driven by a comparable sales decrease of 13.0%. We estimate
comparable sales were adversely impacted by approximately 130 basis points due to product shortages in furniture, resulting from the unexpected closure of our largest vendor in November. This impact excludes the attachment impact
on adjacent categories, such as soft home. Net new stores and relocations contributed approximately 210 basis points of sales growth compared to the fourth quarter of 2021.

Commenting on today’s results announcement, Bruce Thorn, President and CEO of Big Lots stated, “Despite the extremely difficult consumer environment throughout 2022, we’ve taken action to strengthen and transform our business
model. Against that backdrop, we made sequential progress to improve our margins, tightly manage expenses, and right-size our inventories over the last few quarters.”

“Even though our furniture business was adversely impacted by the unexpected closure of our largest vendor, we were able to deliver fourth quarter sales and gross margins that were in line with guidance. Further, our year-over-year
inventories came down materially to appropriate levels. We also saw favorability in SG&A, as we tightly managed costs, and have further strengthened our balance sheet through asset monetization efforts. I remain



impressed by the agility and efforts of the team, who once again delivered on our targets under challenging conditions.”

“As we enter 2023, we remain excited about the opportunity to provide more value to our customers, while improving our sales and earnings momentum as the year progresses. We continue to accelerate the transformation of our
business through key action points. These include offering even more compelling opening price points and better bargains and treasures, which are easier to find and more convenient to shop. In addition, we will continue to take strides
to meet our customer’s needs, grow our relevance, and be more efficient across our fleet. We remain focused on growing margin, reducing expenses, and making highly disciplined investment decisions.”

A summary of adjustments to loss per diluted share is included in the table below.

Q4 2022 FY 2022

Earnings (loss) per diluted share - as reported ($0.43) ($7.30)

Adjustment to exclude store asset impairment charges and a gain on sale of real estate and related expenses $0.15 $1.35

Earnings (loss) per diluted share - adjusted basis ($0.28) ($5.96)

 Non-GAAP detailed reconciliation provided in statement below

Fiscal 2022
For fiscal 2022, the company reported a net loss of $210.7 million, or $7.30 per diluted share. Excluding the net charge for store asset impairments and a gain on the sale of real estate and related expenses, the adjusted net loss was
$171.9 million, or $5.96 per diluted share compared to adjusted net income of $181.6 million, or $5.44 per diluted share (non-GAAP) for fiscal 2021.

Net sales for fiscal 2022 totaled $5.468 billion, an 11.1% decrease compared to $6.15 billion last year, with the decrease resulting from a comparable sales decrease of 12.9% partially offset by sales growth in new and relocated non-
comp stores.

Inventory and Cash Management
Inventory ended the fourth quarter of fiscal 2022 at $1.148 billion compared to $1.238 billion for the same period last year, with the 7.3% decrease driven by lower in-transit inventory and on-hand units.

The company ended the fourth quarter of fiscal 2022 with $44.7 million of Cash and Cash Equivalents and $301.4 million of Long-term Debt, compared to $53.7 million of Cash and Cash Equivalents and $3.5 million of Long-term
Debt as of the end of the fourth quarter of fiscal 2021.

Dividend and Share Repurchases
As announced in a separate release, on February 28, 2023 the Board of Directors declared a quarterly cash dividend of $0.30 per common share. This dividend payment of approximately $8.7 million will be payable on March

(1)

(1)



31, 2023, to shareholders of record as of the close of business on March 17, 2023. The company did not execute any share repurchases during the quarter. The company has $159 million remaining under its December 2021 $250 million
authorization.

Company Outlook
For the first quarter, the company expects comps to be down in the low to mid-teens range. Net new stores will add about 40 basis points of growth versus 2022. The company expects the first quarter gross margin rate to improve
sequentially versus Q4 into the high-30s range. Given an atypically wide range of potential outcomes, the company is not providing EPS guidance at this point. The company expects a share count of approximately 29.1 million for Q1.

With regard to the full year, the company is targeting improvement in financial results versus 2022. Earnings momentum will be weighted towards the back half of the year, as key actions to improve the business gain traction, and as
freight cost reductions continue to be realized. Given greater than usual uncertainty in the macroeconomic environment, at this point the company is not providing formal full year guidance.

Conference Call/Webcast
The company will host a conference call today at 8:00 a.m. ET to discuss the financial results for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2022. A webcast of the conference call is available through the Investor Relations section of the company’s
website http://www.biglots.com. An archive of the call will be available through the Investor Relations section of the company’s website http://www.biglots.com/ after 12:00 p.m. ET today and will remain available through midnight
ET on Thursday, March 16, 2023. A replay of this call will also be available beginning today at 12:00 p.m. ET through March 16 by dialing 877.660.6853 (Toll Free) or 201.612.7415 (Toll) and entering Replay Conference ID
13736230.

About Big Lots
Headquartered in Columbus, Ohio, Big Lots, Inc. (NYSE: BIG) is one of America’s largest home discount retailers, operating more than 1,425 stores in 48 states, as well as a best-in-class ecommerce platform with expanded fulfillment
and delivery capabilities. The Company’s mission is to help customers “Live Big and Save Lots” by offering unique treasures and exceptional bargains on everything for their home, including furniture, seasonal decor, kitchenware, pet
supplies, food items, laundry and cleaning essentials and more. Big Lots is the recipient of Home Textiles Today's 2021 Retail Titan Award. For more information about the company or to find the store nearest you, visit biglots.com.

Cautionary Statement Concerning Forward-Looking Statements
Certain statements in this release are forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, and such statements are intended to qualify for the protection of the safe harbor provided by
the Act. The words “anticipate,” “estimate,” “approximate,” “expect,” “objective,” “goal,” “project,” “intend,” “plan,” “believe,” “will,” “should,” “may,” “target,” “forecast,” “guidance,” “outlook” and similar expressions generally
identify forward-looking statements. Similarly, descriptions of our objectives, strategies, plans, goals or targets are also forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements relate to the expectations of management as to future
occurrences and trends, including statements expressing optimism or pessimism about future operating results or events and projected sales, earnings, capital expenditures and business strategy. Forward-looking statements are based
upon a number of assumptions concerning future conditions that may ultimately prove to be inaccurate. Forward-looking statements are and will be based upon management’s then-current views and assumptions regarding future events
and operating performance and are applicable only as of the dates of such statements. Although we believe the expectations expressed in forward-looking statements are based on reasonable assumptions within the bounds of our
knowledge, forward-looking statements, by their nature, involve risks, uncertainties and other factors, any one or a combination of which could materially affect business, financial condition,



results of operations or liquidity.

Forward-looking statements that we make herein and in other reports and releases are not guarantees of future performance and actual results may differ materially from those discussed in such forward-looking statements as a result of
various factors, including, but not limited to, developments related to the COVID-19 pandemic, the current economic and credit conditions, inflation, the cost of goods, our inability to successfully execute strategic initiatives,
competitive pressures, economic pressures on our customers and us, the availability of brand name closeout merchandise, trade restrictions, freight costs, the risks discussed in the Risk Factors section of our most recent Annual Report
on Form 10-K, and other factors discussed from time to time in other filings with the SEC, including Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q and Current Reports on Form 8-K. This release should be read in conjunction with such filings, and
you should consider all of these risks, uncertainties and other factors carefully in evaluating forward-looking statements.

You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date they are made. We undertake no obligation to publicly update forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new
information, future events or otherwise. You are advised, however, to consult any further disclosures we make on related subjects in our public announcements and SEC filings.

CONTACTS:

Investor Relations
Alvin Concepcion
aconcepc@biglots.com
614-278-2705

Media Relations
Josh Chaney
jchaney@biglots.com
614-398-8896



BIG LOTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands)

JANUARY 28 JANUARY 29
2023 2022

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $44,730  $53,722 
Inventories 1,147,949  1,237,797 
Other current assets 92,635  119,449 

   Total current assets 1,285,314  1,410,968 

Operating lease right-of-use assets 1,619,756  1,731,995 

Property and equipment - net 691,111  735,826 

Deferred income taxes 56,301  10,973 
Other assets 38,449  37,491 

$3,690,931  $3,927,253 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $421,680  $587,496 
Current operating lease liabilities 252,320  242,275 
Property, payroll and other taxes 71,274  90,728 
Accrued operating expenses 111,752  120,684 
Insurance reserves 35,871  36,748 
Accrued salaries and wages 26,112  45,762 
Income taxes payable 845  894 

   Total current liabilities 919,854  1,124,587 

Long-term debt 301,400  3,500 

Noncurrent operating lease liabilities 1,514,009  1,569,713 
Deferred income taxes —  21,413 
Insurance reserves 58,613  62,591 
Unrecognized tax benefits 8,091  10,557 
Other liabilities 125,057  127,529 

Shareholders' equity 763,907  1,007,363 
$3,690,931  $3,927,253 



BIG LOTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share data)

13 WEEKS ENDED 13 WEEKS ENDED

JANUARY 28, 2023 JANUARY 29, 2022
% %

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Net sales $1,543,113  100.0  $1,732,021  100.0 

Gross margin 560,901  36.3  646,082  37.3 

Selling and administrative expenses 525,905  34.1  541,228  31.2 

Depreciation expense 43,051  2.8  37,376  2.2 

Operating (loss) profit (8,055) (0.5) 67,478  3.9 

Interest expense (7,370) (0.5) (2,133) (0.1)

Other income (expense) 4  0.0  227  0.0 

(Loss) income before income taxes (15,421) (1.0) 65,572  3.8 

Income tax (benefit) expense (2,958) (0.2) 15,734  0.9 

Net (loss) income ($12,463) (0.8) $49,838  2.9 

Earnings (loss) per common share

Basic ($0.43) $1.67 

Diluted ($0.43) $1.63 

Weighted average common shares outstanding

Basic 28,957  29,860 

Dilutive effect of share-based awards —  807 

Diluted 28,957  30,667 

Cash dividends declared per common share $0.30  $0.30 



BIG LOTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share data)

52 WEEKS ENDED 52 WEEKS ENDED

JANUARY 28, 2023 JANUARY 29, 2022
% %

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Net sales $5,468,329  100.0  $6,150,603  100.0 

Gross margin 1,913,503  35.0  2,397,007  39.0 

Selling and administrative expenses 2,020,144  36.9  2,014,682  32.8 

Depreciation expense 154,859  2.8  142,572  2.3 

Operating (loss) profit (261,500) (4.8) 239,753  3.9 

Interest expense (20,280) (0.4) (9,281) (0.2)

Other income (expense) 1,363  0.0  1,339  0.0 

(Loss) income before income taxes (280,417) (5.1) 231,811  3.8 

Income tax (benefit) expense (69,709) (1.3) 54,033  0.9 

Net (loss) income ($210,708) (3.9) $177,778  2.9 

Earnings (loss) per common share

Basic ($7.30) $5.43 

Diluted ($7.30) $5.33 

Weighted average common shares outstanding

Basic 28,860  32,723 

Dilutive effect of share-based awards —  632 

Diluted 28,860  33,355 

Cash dividends declared per common share $1.20  $1.20 



BIG LOTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In thousands)

13 WEEKS ENDED 13 WEEKS ENDED

JANUARY 28, 2023 JANUARY 29, 2022

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

  Net cash provided by operating activities $134,753  $118,056 

  Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 15,911  (37,141)

  Net cash used in financing activities (168,072) (97,789)

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (17,408) (16,874)

Cash and cash equivalents:

  Beginning of period 62,138  70,596 

  End of period $44,730  $53,722 



BIG LOTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In thousands)

52 WEEKS ENDED 52 WEEKS ENDED

JANUARY 28, 2023 JANUARY 29, 2022

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

  Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities ($144,286) $193,762 

  Net cash used in investing activities (108,940) (159,686)

  Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 244,234  (539,910)

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (8,992) (505,834)

Cash and cash equivalents:

  Beginning of period 53,722  559,556 

  End of period $44,730  $53,722 



BIG LOTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

The following tables reconcile: selling and administrative expenses, selling and administrative expense rate, depreciation expense, depreciation expense rate, operating (loss) profit, operating (loss) profit rate, income tax (benefit) expense, effective income tax
rate, net (loss) income, and diluted earnings (loss) per share for the fourth quarter of 2022, the full year 2022, and the full year 2021 (GAAP financial measures) to adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative expense rate,
adjusted depreciation expense, adjusted depreciation expense rate, adjusted operating (loss) profit, adjusted operating (loss) profit rate, adjusted income tax (benefit) expense, adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net (loss) income, and adjusted diluted
earnings (loss) per share (non-GAAP financial measures).

Fourth Quarter of 2022 - Thirteen weeks ended January 28, 2023

 As Reported
Adjustment to exclude store asset

impairment
Adjustment to exclude gain on sale of

real estate and related expenses
 As Adjusted 


(non-GAAP)
 Selling and administrative expenses $ 525,905  $ (22,568) $ 18,581  $ 521,918 
 Selling and administrative expense rate 34.1 % (1.5 %) 1.2 % 33.8 %
 Depreciation Expense 43,051  —  (1,734) 41,317 
 Depreciation Expense Rate 2.8 % —  (0.1 %) 2.7 %
 Operating loss (8,055) 22,568  (16,847) (2,334)
 Operating loss rate (0.5 %) 1.5 % (1.1 %) (0.2 %)
 Income tax benefit (2,958) 5,408  (4,040) (1,590)
 Effective income tax rate 19.2  % (1.6 %) (1.2 %) 16.4  %
 Net loss (12,463) 17,160  (12,807) (8,110)
 Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (0.43) $ 0.59  $ (0.44) $ (0.28)

The above adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative expense rate, adjusted depreciation expense, adjusted depreciation expense rate, adjusted operating loss, adjusted operating loss rate, adjusted income tax benefit,
adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net loss, and adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that term is defined by Rule 101 of Regulation G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation S-K (17 CFR Part 229).
These non-GAAP financial measures exclude from the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) store asset impairment charges
of $22,568 ($17,160, net of tax) and a gain on sale of real estate and related expenses of $16,847 ($12,807, net of tax). The depreciation expense included within the adjustment to exclude gain on sale of real estate and related expenses is the accelerated
depreciation associated with the disposal of fixtures and equipment at each of the store locations included in the sale.



Full Year 2022 - Fifty-two weeks ended January 28, 2023

As Reported
Adjustment to exclude store asset

impairment
Adjustment to exclude gain on sale of

real estate and related expenses
As Adjusted 
(non-GAAP)

Selling and administrative expenses $ 2,020,144  $ (68,396) $ 18,581  $ 1,970,329 
Selling and administrative expense rate 36.9 % (1.3 %) 0.3 % 36.0 %
Depreciation Expense 154,859  —  (1,734) 153,125 
Depreciation Expense Rate 2.8 % —  (0.0 %) 2.8 %
Operating loss (261,500) 68,396  (16,847) (209,951)
Operating loss rate (4.8 %) 1.3 % (0.3 %) (3.8 %)
Income tax benefit (69,709) 16,739  (4,040) (57,010)
Effective income tax rate 24.9 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 24.9 %
Net loss (210,708) 51,657  12,807  (171,858)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (7.30) $ 1.79  $ (0.44) $ (5.96)

The above adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative expense rate, adjusted depreciation expense, adjusted depreciation expense rate, adjusted operating loss, adjusted operating loss rate, adjusted income tax benefit,
adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net loss, and adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that term is defined by Rule 101 of Regulation G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation S-K (17 CFR Part 229).
These non-GAAP financial measures exclude from the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP store asset impairment charges of $68,396 ($51,657, net of tax) and a gain on sale of real estate and related
expenses of $16,847 ($12,807, net of tax). The depreciation expense included within the adjustment to exclude gain on sale of real estate and related expenses is the accelerated depreciation associated with the disposal of fixtures and equipment at each of the
store locations included in the sale.

Fourth Quarter of 2021 - Thirteen weeks ended January 29, 2022

As Reported
Adjustment to exclude store asset

impairment charges As Adjusted (non-GAAP)
Selling and administrative expenses $ 541,228  $ (5,033) $ 536,195 
Selling and administrative expense rate 31.2 % (0.3 %) 31.0 %
Operating profit 67,478  5,033  72,511 
Operating profit rate 3.9 % 0.3 % 4.2 %
Income tax expense 15,734  1,251  16,985 
Effective income tax rate 24.0 % 0.1 % 24.1 %
Net income 49,838  3,782  53,620 
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.63  $ 0.12  $ 1.75 

The above adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative expense rate, adjusted operating profit, adjusted operating profit rate, adjusted income tax expense, adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net income, and adjusted
diluted earnings per share are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that term is defined by Rule 101 of Regulation G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation S-K (17 CFR Part 229). These non-GAAP financial measures exclude from the most directly
comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP store asset impairment charges of $5,033 ($3,782, net of tax).



Full Year 2021 - Fifty-two weeks ended January 29, 2022

As Reported
Adjustment to exclude store asset

impairment charges
As Adjusted 
(non-GAAP)

Selling and administrative expenses $ 2,014,682  $ (5,033) $ 2,009,649 
Selling and administrative expense rate 32.8 % (0.1 %) 32.7 %
Operating profit 239,753  5,033  244,786 
Operating profit rate 3.9 % 0.1 % 4.0 %
Income tax expense 54,033  1,251  55,284 
Effective income tax rate 23.3 % 0.0 % 23.3 %
Net income 177,778  3,782  181,560 
Diluted earnings per share $ 5.33  $ 0.11  $ 5.44 

The above adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative expense rate, adjusted operating profit, adjusted operating profit rate, adjusted income tax expense, adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net income, and adjusted
diluted earnings per share are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that term is defined by Rule 101 of Regulation G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation S-K (17 CFR Part 229). These non-GAAP financial measures exclude from the most directly
comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP store asset impairment charges of $5,033 ($3,782, net of tax).

Our management believes that the disclosure of these non-GAAP financial measures provides useful information to investors because the non-GAAP financial measures present an alternative and more relevant method for measuring our operating performance,
excluding special items included in the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures, that management believes is more indicative of our on-going operating results and financial condition. Our management uses these non-GAAP financial measures,
along with the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures, in evaluating our operating performance.
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Alvin Concepcion
Good morning, this is Alvin Concepcion, Vice President of Investor Relations at Big Lots. Welcome to the Big Lots Fourth Quarter Conference Call. Currently, all lines are in a listen-only mode. If you require operator assistance, please press star-zero on your
telephone keypad. As a reminder, this conference is being recorded.

On the call with me today are Bruce Thorn, President & Chief Executive Officer, and Jonathan Ramsden, Executive Vice President, Chief Financial and Administrative Officer.

Before starting today's call, we would like to remind you that any forward-looking statements made on the call involve risk and uncertainties that are subject to the company's safe harbor provisions as stated in the company's press release and SEC filings, and
that actual results can differ materially from those described in the forward-looking statements. We would also like to
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point out that commentary today is focused on adjusted non-GAAP results. Reconciliations of GAAP to non-GAAP adjusted results are available in today’s press release.

The fourth quarter earnings release, presentation, and related financial information are available at Biglots.com/corporate/investors.

A question-and-answer session will follow the prepared remarks.

I will now turn the call over to Bruce.

Bruce Thorn
Good morning everyone and thank you for joining us.

The consumer environment was difficult throughout 2022. High inflation significantly affected consumer behavior, particularly those with lower incomes, who pulled back on discretionary spend and high-ticket items as a result. A post-Covid spend shift away
from home-based purchases exacerbated this. Like many others, we did not anticipate such a quick and significant slowdown early in the year. As a result, we overbought inventory and had to engage in unprecedented levels of markdowns to clear it out. To
make matters even more challenging, we experienced significant cost pressures, particularly with all-time high freight costs, creating a one-two- punch on our margins. And in Q4, our furniture sales, especially Broyhill upholstery, were adversely impacted by
product shortages related to the closure of our largest vendor, United Furniture Industries, which I will come back to in a moment.

We addressed these challenges head on and took the opportunity to strengthen our business model. This is evident in the sequential progress we have made to improve our margins, tightly manage expenses, and right-size our inventories through the last couple
of quarters.
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Just as importantly, I am optimistic that many of the headwinds I just mentioned have begun to abate and, with regard to freight, materially turn. We have also taken appropriate steps to fully mitigate the impact of the United Furniture supply disruption by end of
the first half of 2023 by sourcing Broyhill and Real Living products through other vendors. We expect the key actions we’ve taken to strengthen the business over the course of 2022 will gain traction and improve results more significantly in the back half of
2023.

On that note, I think it’s important to spend a moment on some of our key actions and accomplishments in 2022, because they will help accelerate the transformation journey we are on in 2023 and beyond.

In regard to inflation, it has obviously made things more difficult for our customers. So, our team has accelerated its focus on offering more bargains and treasures, to create more incredible value for our customers with an exciting assortment.

Additionally, we have a strong offering of value-based private brands and have been reducing our opening price points through cost engineering, and using our scale and relationships with suppliers. For example, in furniture, most of our opening price points are
now at pre-covid levels.

And we are making these bargains even easier to find with endcaps and marketing that are clearer than ever before, and ticketing that shows comparable value.

These initiatives are still rolling out, but we are confident that as they do, they will help drive significant improvement in our business. In fact, we see that our endcaps featuring Bargains outperform our Essential endcaps in weekly average sales by over 30%.
We are well on our way to re-establishing the incredible value proposition that is a deep part of our heritage, and this will help us serve both existing customers and new ones, particularly those looking to trade-down to get a greater value.
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Meanwhile, in e-commerce, we continue to improve shop-ability and engagement through removing friction points and enhancing the customer journey. We have also focused on growing profitability in the channel through new tools, such as a new Order
Management System to help us optimize our shipping costs. Our efforts to date have helped strengthen our lead in omnichannel against other off-price retailers, and we will continue to take actions to improve the customer journey and productivity of our
operations.

In addition, we made some key hires with a new Chief Merchandising Officer and Chief Marketing Officer to improve our execution and bring our plans to life. I am thrilled by how Margarita is already revitalizing our merchandise assortment and that will
become apparent in the coming months. Meanwhile, Jon is bringing a data-driven and highly focused approach to significantly increase the effectiveness of our marketing. It will take several quarters to see the results in our financials, but I’m confident our
customers will be as thrilled as I am.

Throughout 2022, we were focused on improving margins, reducing expenses, improving our liquidity, and being highly disciplined in our investment decisions. As the year progressed, we achieved the sequential recovery in gross margin that we guided to, and
ended the year with appropriate inventory levels.

Turning to some more specifics for the fourth quarter, our results were inline with or ahead of our guidance on all metrics. Regarding sales, we had hoped to do a little better, but were held back by an unfavorable impact from softness in our furniture business.
The softness in furniture was due to the soft industry demand, as well as the product shortages due to the closure of United Furniture. We tightly managed costs and improved our margins sequentially, inclusive of additional markdowns related to accelerated
store closures and efforts to clean up slow-moving inventory. We further strengthened our balance sheet and liquidity position by selling some underperforming store locations in the quarter and beating our capital
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expenditures guidance. I’d like to thank our team for being able to execute in a tough environment once again.

Looking at specific category performance in the quarter, Seasonal comps declined 5% in Q4. We saw strength in trees given our breadth of assortment and great prices, though we saw weakness in the tree décor categories which were less differentiated in the
marketplace. In Q1, home and garden is off to a great start, particularly items like gazebos, where we have stronger market share. This illustrates the opportunity to own key categories or segments.

Our food category was down 3% and the consumables category was down 9% in the quarter, though we saw improved momentum late in the quarter in beverage and snack categories, as we saw the benefits from our rationalized and more productive assortment
focused on national brands.

Our furniture, soft home, and hard home categories were down double digits as they continue to be impacted by consumers delaying or cutting back on higher ticket purchases. Also, as I mentioned earlier, furniture product shortages unfavorably impacted our
comp sales in furniture by about 600 basis points. It also impacted our e-commerce sales, as furniture represents about half of the channel sales. And it likely indirectly affected demand in our other home categories because when a customer does not buy
furniture at our store, there is also an impact on complementary soft home items.

To provide a little context on the product shortage issue, United Furniture Industries was our largest vendor and supplied many upholstery and Broyhill products for us. In late November, they unexpectedly and without advance notice ceased operations and
subsequently did not complete shipments, which created product shortages for us in Q4 and to date in Q1. We have made great strides in mitigating our sales and inventory exposure by sourcing through other vendors, which will fill the majority of the gap by the
end of Q2. We have expanded our strategic
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relationship with existing partners, and brought on new ones, which have set us up with better product quality, a more trend-right assortment, and improved service, as well as a direct delivery to our stores. Within the next couple of quarters, we believe we will
have fully mitigated the loss of United Furniture, and with better product from more reliable sources, but there is no doubt that the sudden shut-down hurt us in Q4.

I’d now like to turn to an update on the five key actions we described last quarter, which are focused on enabling us to better adapt to continuously evolving customer needs, build upon core competencies, and deliver incredible value. They will transform our
business and put us on the path to achieving the long runway of growth that we see.

1) First, We will Own Bargains and Treasures

• We continue to make progress on accelerating our efforts to optimize and differentiate our assortment with more great bargains and exciting products.

• As it relates to bargains, which are closeout items, off-price brands, and limited time deals, it remained a good environment for procurement. We got great bargains in categories such as toys, home appliances, home textiles, and furniture. We
have continued to see great deals in 2023, and over the past month, we made great purchases in sheet sets, fashion bedding, furniture, and apparel.

• With regard to treasures, which are more unique, quirky, trendy, and seasonal items, we are having early success in Q1 with housewares and organizational categories.
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• Between bargains and treasures, we grew our penetration rate, and we are well on our way to achieving our goal to grow our penetration to 2/3 of our assortment.

• One of the ways we’re making room for these bargains is through cutting unproductive SKUs. We cut around 10% of our total SKUs in 2022, and this is making room for branded closeouts. As an example, recent cuts in soft home SKUs
have created space and open to buy for branded closeouts in sheets, top of bed, and pillows from U.S. Polo and Chaps, as well as newness across our décor category with closeouts in novelty lighting, mirrors, and frames. So that’s just one
example of how the productivity gains from these reductions will be used to fund more bargains across categories. It also has the benefit of helping provide a more compelling and productive shopping experience, especially in the food and
consumables categories.

• So we remain confident that more bargains and treasures will ultimately increase new customer growth and loyalty.

But having in place the right assortment mix at great prices is just one part of driving customer growth. We also have to find better ways to let customers know that we’ve got the best bargains. So that leads to the second key action.

2) We will Communicate Unmistakable Value

• We are doing this with ticketing and marketing that is clearer than ever before, along with a more effective strategy with our promotions and reach. For example, we have simplified the end caps which are now nearly entirely focused on
bargains and treasures, rather than mostly essentials previously, and as I mentioned earlier, these end caps are already performing much better. In January, we began rolling out “comparable value” messaging in our marketing,
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signage, website, and pricing tags to showcase our value. Currently, the comparable values focus on items in display locations and our major close-outs, but they will be expanding across all of our Bargains over the next 6 months. And they
are appearing in our online business.

We have additional initiatives designed to drive customer trial, frequency, and loyalty. For example:

• Over the past few quarters, you’ve heard us talk about how we would leverage our scale and more deeply partner with our vendor partners to deliver compelling opening price points across our assortment. I’m pleased to say we have
continued to make progress with opening price points in furniture now at pre-COVID levels across more than 80% of our SKUs, and we expect nearly all of our furniture to see a price revision in Q1, 2023. We have adjusted assortments and
introduced new products to lower prices through product engineering and cost reductions, driven by improvements in freight costs.

• Further on the pricing point, we are continuing to implement a new promotional planning tool and processes which will allow merchants to plan smarter promotions to deliver better results, while spending less markdown dollars.

• We’re also well positioned to provide value as a trade-down destination. Our private brands, especially Broyhill, will play a key role in increasing our appeal. Both Broyhill and Real Living represent about 15% of our business, across all
divisions, in Q4, similar to last year, despite the impact from the product shortage issue I referenced earlier. Recall that our seasonal customer has a household income that is 2x higher than our core customer, so we see that category as a year-
round trade-down opportunity.
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Speaking of being a destination, it’s also a focus of ours to put more stores in the places that we believe customers are under-served, so that we can offer them the great bargains and assortment that they deserve. This leads to our third action.

3) We will increase store relevance by leveraging our opportunity in rural and small-town markets where we know we outperform.

• These rural and small-town markets are underserved, particularly in furniture and home categories, where we face less direct competition.

• We also have a lower cost structure in these markets.

• Therefore, these typically generate more cash and profitability than urban stores.

• So, as we think about our real estate strategy, and store openings and closings in the future, we see an opportunity to reshape our store portfolio more towards serving these rural and small-town customers.

• Through the broader key actions we’re taking to strengthen our operations, there is an opportunity to optimize performance across both our successful existing rural and small-town stores and our less well performing urban markets.

• Near-term, we’re taking a prudent approach to opening stores and limiting the related capital investment, as we will open fewer than 20 new stores in fiscal 2023. But longer-term, we believe there is still a significant runway for growth,
especially in under-served markets.

InComm Conferencing Page 9 of 31 www.incommconferencing.com



As we better optimize our store fleet, we also want to offer better convenience for those that choose to begin, and in some cases complete, their shopping journey on-line. So that leads to our fourth key action.

4) We Will Win with Omnichannel

• What I really should say, is continue to win. Because we already have a lead in omnichannel against other off-price retailers. This is because we’ve made tremendous progress towards providing a better customer experience, in a more
profitable way.

• These efforts have led to increased penetration. E-commerce sales represented 6% of our business in 2022 compared to 2%, three years ago. E-commerce sales were hurt in the fourth quarter and will be hurt in the first quarter of 2023 by the
United Furniture disruption, given the high proportion of furniture sales in the channel. But we’re proud of our achievements, and will continue to work hard to keep our lead.

• We are continuing our work to remove friction with improved site navigation and to improve the overall customer experience. For example, we think there’s an opportunity to reinvent the customer experience from a “one-size-fits-all” to a
segmented customer journey, such as one for a deal seeker versus a furniture buyer.

• We’re also finding ways to improve profitability through reducing our shipping costs. Last quarter, we stood up key capabilities from our new Order Management System to enable a single view of inventory to improve the omnichannel
experience. We are now launching into the next phase of the project, which will
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help us optimize how we fulfill orders, improve the customer experience, and optimize our costs.

We expect the key actions I just described will grow our business significantly over time. But we will need to invest in our growth and be able fund it appropriately. So, to reach our goal of growing margins, we also need to drive costs out of the system. That
leads to our fifth key action.

5) We Will Drive Productivity

• We remain focused on growing margin, reducing expenses, and making strong investment decisions.

• Our cost reduction efforts in 2022 were successful, and we beat our targets with over $120 million in savings, with a little over $70 million of those being structural. In 2023, we expect to drive over $70 million of incremental structural
savings through supply chain, store labor efficiencies, and efficiencies in our corporate organization. This will help us to offset significant inflationary impacts across SG&A.

• We have also remained focused on improving shrink and have seen an improvement in recent physical inventories as a result of our efforts.

• Beyond cost cuts, we have other ways to improve our margin profile. You’ve heard us describe a regional pricing model in California, which will grow to other markets, that allows us to flex pricing to improve our competitive position and
optimize our margin profile.

• We also talked about our work in food and consumables, as well as Hard Home, which indicates an overall $20 million annualized gross margin opportunity, that
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we have been actioning, and expect to see continued benefits. A rollout to Soft Home and Furniture will follow.

• And our balance sheet will also be strengthened by our focus on improving inventory productivity through increasing our turns, as well as more efficiencies in capex on new store openings.

To sum it up, in 2022, we made meaningful progress in the face of an extremely challenging environment. In 2023, we’ll continue to face obstacles, which we will again address with confidence and agility. And while the financial progress in the first half of the
year will be slower than we’d like, we are excited about the more significant improvement lined up for the second half of the year as our key actions gain more momentum, and more costs come out of the system. I’m confident our transformation will
significantly improve our customer value proposition and that we will emerge as a much stronger company, with greatly improved operating results.

I will now pass it over to Jonathan, and I will return in a few moments to make some closing comments before taking your questions.

Jonathan Ramsden
Thanks Bruce, and good morning, everyone. I would also like to thank the entire Big Lots team for managing very well during these difficult times.

I am going to start this morning by going into more detail on our Q4 results, which I will discuss on an adjusted basis, excluding store asset impairment charges and a gain on the sale of owned stores, and will then address our outlook. As we navigate through
these very challenging times, I also want to speak to the actions we are taking to improve the productivity and efficiency of our business.
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Turning to our results, a fourth quarter summary can be found on page 9 of our Quarterly Results presentation.

Q4 net sales were $1.54 billion, a 10.9% decrease compared to $1.73 billion a year ago. The decline vs 2021 was driven by a comparable sales decrease of 13%, which was within our guidance range.

While we are never happy to see a negative comp, we are pleased that we were able to hold to or exceed our key guidance metrics coming into the quarter despite some significant challenges. While we expected weakness in the sales environment due to high
inflation, macro uncertainty, and weak overall demand for high-ticket items, we also had to deal with the impact of the sudden closure of United Furniture a few weeks into the quarter. We believe the resulting furniture shortage adversely impacted our overall
comps by approximately 130 basis points, excluding attachment impacts in soft home and other categories. Importantly, we continued to successfully drive inventory levels lower, ending favorably to our guidance of flat to down.

Our fourth quarter adjusted net loss was $8.1 million, compared to a $53.6 million net profit in Q4 of 2021. The adjusted diluted loss per share for the quarter was $0.28, versus adjusted diluted earnings per share of $1.75 last year, and included severance and
store closure charges which I’ll come back to in a moment.

The gross margin rate for the fourth quarter was 36.3%, down 100 basis points from last year’s rate, which was in line with our guidance and represented a sequential improvement relative to the third quarter. This was despite significant impacts from additional
markdowns related to accelerated store closures and efforts to clean up slow-moving inventory.
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Turning to adjusted SG&A, total expenses for the quarter, including depreciation, were $563.2 million, better than the $573.6 million last year, and better than our guidance of roughly flat versus 2021. We saw favorability across multiple line items as we
continued to manage expenses aggressively, which were partially offset by higher depreciation and occupancy, and by approximately $7.5 million of severance expense and approximately $7 million of expenses related to store closures. As Bruce noted, as part
of our ongoing productivity and efficiency initiatives, we expect to continue to drive structural savings, and I will come back to this in a moment.

Adjusted operating margin for the quarter was negative 0.2%, compared to a positive 4.2% in 2021. Interest expense for the quarter was $7.4 million, up from $2.1 million in the fourth quarter last year due to higher amounts drawn on our credit facility and
higher interest rates year-over-year.

The adjusted income tax rate in the quarter was 16.4%, with the rate distorted by us being in a slight loss position, and other factors including lower nondeductible executive compensation, and the effects of audit settlements and employment-related tax credits.
Our full year adjusted tax rate was 24.9%.

Total ending inventory at cost was down 7.3% to last year at $1.15 billion, versus our guidance of flat to down.

During the fourth quarter, we opened 18 new stores and closed 50 stores, including 20 owned store locations that we sold during the quarter. We ended Q4 with 1,425 stores and total selling square footage of 32.9 million.

Capital expenditures for the quarter were $32 million, compared to $38 million last year, resulting in approximately $159 million in capex for the full year versus our most recent guidance
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of around $170 million. Adjusted depreciation expense in the quarter was $41.3 million, up $3.9 million to the same period last year.

We ended the fourth quarter with $44.7 million of Cash and Cash Equivalents, and $301.4 million of long-term debt. At the end of Q4 2021, we had $53.7 million of Cash and Cash Equivalents, and long-term debt of $3.5 million. We did not execute any share
repurchases during Q4, but have $159 million remaining available under our December 2021 authorization. In addition to securing a new $900 million credit facility in Q3, we further strengthened our balance sheet through asset monetization. During the
quarter, we sold 20 owned stores and an unoccupied land parcel for about $48 million of net proceeds in an all-cash deal, and the buyer also relieved us of the leases on two loss-making stores. We expect further proceeds from additional store sales in 2023. In
addition, we are continuing to evaluate sale/leaseback proposals on our remaining owned stores and other owned assets.

On a full year basis, we had sales of $5.47 billion, which was down 12.9% on a comparable basis to 2021 with 180 basis points of growth driven by new and relocated stores. Our full year adjusted operating loss of 3.8% was down 780 basis points to last year.
Adjusted operating loss of $210.0 million compared to a 2021 operating profit of $244.8 million

Our 2022 adjusted loss per share was $5.96, compared to adjusted earnings per share of $5.44 in 2021.

On February 28th, our Board of Directors declared a quarterly cash dividend for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2022, of $0.30 per common share. This dividend is payable on March 31, 2023, to shareholders of record as of the close of business on March 17, 2023.

Turning to the outlook, we are not providing formal full year guidance in light of significant uncertainties, but we do expect improvement versus 2022 over the course of the year. We
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expect the sales environment to remain challenging, particularly in the first half of the year. But sales comps should improve sequentially in the back half of the year as our key merchandising and marketing actions gain traction and we fully mitigate the effect of
the United Furniture shutdown. Gross margins should improve over the prior year, driven by less markdown activity and lower costs, particularly in freight.

Import freight rates we are currently realizing are running around 40% lower than the rates in Spring of 2022, which benefits our results significantly on a year-over-year basis and we expect this effect to continue throughout 2023 and beyond. For some broader
context, in 2022, inbound freight costs alone hurt our margins by 350 basis points versus 2019. Based on current trends, we expect to claw back a significant amount of that margin in 2023, but it is important to keep in mind that freight rates are still nearly
double the levels seen in 2019, so we believe this will remain a margin opportunity for us beyond 2023.

We expect our earnings momentum will be more weighted towards the back half of the year as our five key actions gain traction, and as we continue to realize year-over-year freight cost reductions.

Turning to more specifics on Q1, we are continuing to see significant pressure in the market environment, particularly in higher ticket and more discretionary items. We also expect tax refunds to be down in total versus last year, and a continued adverse impact
from the United Furniture closure. As a result, we expect comps in Q1 to be similar to Q4, and to be down in the low to mid-teens range. Net new stores will add about 40 bps of growth versus 2021.

With regard to gross margin, we expect the rate in the first quarter will improve sequentially versus Q4, into the high-30s range. Sequential gross margin rate improvement will be driven by an easing of inbound freight costs, other cost of goods reductions, and
more targeted and
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efficient pricing and promotions. In addition, after poor results last year, we have seen some improvement in shrink trends that will provide a modest bump to gross margins during 2023.

We expect SG&A dollars to be up slightly versus 2022 due primarily to general inflation and incremental expenses in advertising, healthcare, workers compensation costs, as well as the operation of two incremental forward distribution centers versus the prior
year, and higher performance-related expense. These will be offset by structural cost savings across store operations, supply chain, and our corporate headquarters. For the full year 2023, we expect to deliver over $70 million of incremental structural savings.
These include a recently executed reduction in force at our corporate headquarters, and a recently completed reorganization at the store management level.

With regard to capex, we expect around $100 million for the year in 2023, well below 2022 and recent year levels, with the decrease due to fewer store openings, and the lapping of costs related to the opening of forward distribution centers.

We expect around 18 store openings in 2023, with closures expected to be above that number, but concentrated at the end of the year. We are continuing to look closely at underperforming stores to determine if we can improve their performance to an acceptable
level or, otherwise, if we can effect an early closure. We expect to also complete some additional outright store sales in 2023.

We expect full year depreciation of around $149 million, including approximately $37 million in Q1.

We expect a share count of approximately 29.1 million for Q1.
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We expect Q1 inventory to be down again compared with the prior year. As we ended 2022 in an appropriate inventory position, we are using our increased open to buy for more bargains and closeouts in the future, but will remain prudent in managing inventory
levels in light of an uncertain demand environment.

All of our commentary on Q1 excludes potential impairment charges and potential gains on asset sales.

Overall, as Bruce referenced, driving improved productivity and efficiency across our operations is one of our five key areas of focus in 2023 and beyond. It encompasses significantly improving inventory turns, continuing to take out structural costs on top of
what we have already achieved over the past several years, and continuing to find ways to make our capex dollars go further. Put simply, we are highly focused on ensuring that every dollar is well spent as we return the company to growth and profitability.

I will now turn the call back over to Bruce.

Bruce Thorn
Thank you, Jonathan. I’d like to end the call by again thanking our associates for their efforts to please our customers. I’d like to extend those thanks to our vendor partners who have helped us navigate through short-term issues like the United Furniture closure,
and will be key allies in our longer-term transformation. There are a lot of changes resulting from our continued work to transform our business, and I’m looking forward to keeping you updated on our progress.

I’ll now turn the call back over to the Moderator so that we can begin to address your questions. Thank you.

Operator
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Thank you. We'll now be conducting your question and answer session. If you'd like to be placed into the question queue, please press star-one on your telephone keypad and a confirmation tone will indicate your line is in the question queue. You may press star-
two if you would like to remove your question from the queue. For participants using speaker equipment, it might be necessary to pick up your handset before pressing star-one. Once again, to be placed into the question queue, press star-one at this time. One
moment, please, while we poll for questions.

Thank you. And our first question is from the line of Brad Thomas with KeyBanc Capital Markets. Please proceed with your questions.

Brad Thomas
Hi. Good morning, Bruce, Jonathan, and Alvin. Thanks for taking my question. I wanted to first, you know, ask about United Furniture and some of the implications of, you know, dealing with this disruption from such a big, you know, supplier of yours. I guess
first, as we think about, you know, the near-term P&L impacts. Anything we should think about in terms of margin implications? I mean, I believe I've been seeing you run promotions on furniture. So, anything we should think about from a margin implication
standpoint?

And then, over more of the medium-term, can you maybe talk about some of the new suppliers that you'll be working with and, you know, how your assortment may be different, and any financial implications from the new suppliers? Thanks.

Bruce Thorn
Yeah. Good morning, Brad. This is Bruce. I'll start off, and Jonathan can add some specifics. Just to define what happened, our largest vendor, United Furniture Industries, abruptly closed down in late November of Q4. They represented about 7% of our total
receipts and were the primary manufacturer of Broyhill furniture products and some of our Real Living products, as well.
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The impact in Q4 was basically in the back half of Q4 because we didn't have product being replenished. Their abrupt closure resulted in trucks enroute to our stores to be turned around, and we have not received any product from them since then, as the banks
work out their situation with UFI.

Q1 is going to be--continue to be impacted as we've worked to mitigate products. But one of the key reasons why it's impacted, and quite frankly a little bit worse than Q4, is because we had product in Q4 that we could still sell. But going into Q1, we're unable
to have complete Broyhill sets, which is a big component of our ecommerce or online shopping journey. So, that'll get shored up as we go through Q1.

The team is doing very well in terms of mitigating, like we said in our opening remarks. We've got about four to five new vendors. One is a major vendor that we've been doing business with that we've leaned into. They will have nine new collections for
Broyhill that'll start hitting in April and towards the back half of Q1.

We will also enjoy delivery to store, which is a big deal in terms of our furniture. We're really excited about the freshness, the newness. And Margarita and her team have also added another four vendors from all across the country, and sourced offshore with
really good, fresh new designs that I think that the customers are going to be thrilled about.

So, in the near-term Q1 will be a little bit more impacted than Q4 of last year because of a full quarter's worth of disruption, rather than just January or so in Q4. But we are mitigating in a very good way, and believe we got better product, better prices, and fresh
newness going into the back half of Q1 and into Q2 and beyond.

So, we're pretty excited, given the disruption. And Jonathan, do you have anything?
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Jonathan Ramsden
Yeah, Brad, just to add--elaborate a little bit on a couple of data points. So, I guess in terms of the impact, we called out 130 basis points in Q4 directly on furniture, and there were some knock-on impacts on soft home in particular.

That will roughly double in Q1 for the reasons Bruce alluded to because it'll impact the full quarter. And furniture is a relatively heavier concentration in Q1 versus Q4. And then in Q2, it will drop down significantly, and then we think will be fully behind us by
the end of Q2.

From a gross margin rate standpoint, we expect it to not be impactful. We expect our gross margins to be comparable to when we were working with United.

Brad Thomas
Very helpful. Thank you so much.

Jonathan Ramsden
Thanks, Brad.

Operator
Our next question is from the line of Greg Badishkanian with Wolfe Research. Please proceed with your questions.

Spencer Hanus
Good morning. This is Spencer Hanus on for Greg. Just going back to the first quarter again, can you talk about whether you need to see an improvement from the current run rate in comps to hit the guide for the quarter? And then I have a follow-up just on
SG&A as well.

Jonathan Ramsden
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Yeah, Spencer. So, our guidance we've given for the full quarter is consistent with where we're comping quarter to date.

Spencer Hanus
Got it. That's helpful. And then just turning to SG&A for a minute, how much of the growth today is structural versus 2019? And then, should we expect any of that $70 million cost takeout that you called out to be reinvested, or should that be flowed through to
the bottom line?

Jonathan Ramsden
Yeah. I mean, I wouldn't necessarily characterize it as reinvesting it, but there are significant inflationary impacts we're facing on wages, in particular, that are offsetting a significant component of that, and also across some other line items.

So, if we look at it back to 2019, we see wage rates up pretty significantly at the store level, also in our distribution centers, and also to some degree here at our corporate headquarters, and then some inflation across other line items like fuel and transportation
and so on.

So, the $70 million is offsetting a lot of those inflationary impacts. And it's continuing to come from the three core areas we've talked about of store operations, supply chain, and then our corporate headquarters.

Spencer Hanus
Got it. Thank you.

Jonathan Ramsden
Thanks, Spencer.

Operator

InComm Conferencing Page 22 of 31 www.incommconferencing.com



Our next question is from the line of Jason Haas with Bank of America. Please proceed with your questions.

Jason Haas
Hi. Good morning, and thanks for taking my questions. I'm curious, outside of the impact from United Furniture, obviously you're light on inventory there, but I'm curious for the rest of the inventory in the stores. Do you feel like--and I guess in the overall, you
know, company, do you feel clean on inventory now? Are you--are we past the clearance, or are there still some categories that you're heavier in than you'd like to be?

Bruce Thorn
That's a good question. Obviously, we wish we had the Broyhill product. But like I said earlier, that'll start flowing in mid Q1 and we'll be in good shape, which is going to very much help both our in-store customers shopping for that furniture, plus online being
able to advertise it.

I think we're in pretty good shape overall in inventory. I think the team has done a nice job. The merchandising team, the planning allocation team, have done a nice job bringing our inventory levels down from where we were year ago.

As you recall, last year heading into '22, we had bought up for what we thought would be a much better year, and as a result had to correct the inventory levels with massive promotions and markdowns starting in Q1 and Q2. We'll have to comp that in Q2, but
we're in much better inventory shape, which should result in much less markdowns, more targeted promotions where we need that, and a good shopping experience overall.

So, yeah, overall I think we're pretty good on inventory. We'll want to get the Broyhill product and Real Living product back in line. But we're in good shape in all other areas, with a lot of bargains and treasures coming in that are pretty exciting. Margarita has
done a nice job. She's
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got good freshness, inspirational product. I think our customers are going to love the way we look in the second quarter and the back half of 2023.

Jason Haas
That's great. And then I was curious if you've seen any impact from Bed Bath & Beyond. I think they're closing about half their stores right now, so I'm curious if that's maybe been a headwind, if, you know, those sort of liquidations that they're doing has drawn
customers, and if that's an opportunity going forward. But, yeah, curious if you've seen any impact in your stores that are co-located with them.

Bruce Thorn
You know, it's early to talk about any impact and results specifically with other retailers, but we are very aware of them. Where there are closeout or buyout opportunities, we're at the table working with brokers and getting good products for customers at a good-
-a great value.

There's also, any time there's an opportunity in the marketplace, our company pursues marketing for those customers to come visit Big Lots maybe for the first time, or shop us for more reasons now. And so we're actively focusing in those areas to serve more
customers.

Jason Haas
Great. Thank you. And then if I could squeeze one more in for Jonathan, could you just remind us how many stores--how many owned stores you have? And then I think you also own your headquarters. Is there any other owned real estate we should be aware
of? And I know it's probably difficult to size the potential proceeds for those, but, yeah, just trying to get a sense for how much, you know, asset value potentially there is.

Jonathan Ramsden
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Yeah. Sure, Jason. So, prior to the recent sales, we owned a little over 50 of our stores, predominantly in California. We sold 20 of those in Q4. We have a few more that we'll be selling in Q1, Q2.

The stores we focused on selling were the ones that were underperforming. The remaining stores are not ones we would want to sell outright, but would be potential candidates for a sale-leaseback. We also have the corporate headquarters building here, and then
there's an equity value in our Apple Valley distribution Center over and above the synthetic lease we hold on that property.

So, hard to give a specific number in terms of the sort of net value of all of that, but it's a substantial number.

Jason Haas
Great. Thank you.

Operator
Thank you. Our next question will be coming from the line of Peter Keith with Piper Sandler. Please proceed with your questions.

Matt Egger
Good morning. This is Matt Egger on for Peter. Thanks for taking my questions. Two quick ones for me. First off, just curious what your plans are for The Lot in 2023.

Bruce Thorn
Yeah, I'll take that. Good morning, Matt. You know, The Lot has been a source of freshness for our customers in many of our stores--most of our stores, actually. They come in, 500 square feet
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of freshness. It turns relatively quickly. As we look into 2023, we want to make that even more productive.

So, Margarita and her team are working on creating more solutions for our customers, their abilities to be able to shop for gifts. One of the things--we own the tentpole events throughout the year pretty decently, but there's a lot of smaller events like Valentine's
Day, St. Patrick's Day, Mother's Day that--we want to make that a solution center that has just great freshness, great deals, and you can shop everything from the product, the gift that you want to give, all the way to packaging, card, etc. So, just making it so
much more relevant for our customers in an exciting way, and more reasons for her to visit us.

Matt Egger
Got it. Thanks. And then second off, you mentioned tax refunds, you're seeing a headwind. We kind of expected that. We--but, just curious if you know how much of your customer base is on fixed income or Social Security, and if you're seeing any offset to the
tax refunds. I think Social Security is supposed to be up, like, $110 billion this year, so just curious kind of the puts and takes there.

Bruce Thorn
Yeah. You know, the marketplace economy remains challenging for our customers. We tend to--the best way to explain it, our customer base over penetrates into the lower household income. And in the past, I've stated that most of America has, about 67% or so
of Americans, have a household income under $100,000. We penetrate into the 70s, closer to 80% in that regard.

And the lower household income customers are pinched. Basically at this point, 30% of that lower household income customer, their expenses today are greater than their income coming in, and 70% of them have curbed spending as a result of that.
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The tax refunds, while they're coming in maybe a little bit earlier this year than last year, they're about 10% to 15% less per refund than last year. And then when you throw in the SNAP and EBT rollback from the COVID years of about $95.00 or so per month,
that just further deteriorates lower household income spend.

So, they're going through a tough time right now, and that's why it's so important for us to continue to lean in and be her best destination for value with bargains and treasures and everything she needs for the home. And we're doing a good job with that. We're
going to be set up nicely.

We're set up nicely for the trade down because, as this continues, the higher income brackets will start looking for the trade down. We're going to have great--a great assortment across the home categories, and also in the food and consumables to attract them as
well.

Matt Egger
Great. Thanks, guys.

Bruce Thorn
You bet.

Operator
Thank you. Our next question is from the line of Joe Feldman with Telsey Advisory Group. Please proceed with your questions.

Niko Vidger
Hi. This is Niko Vidger on for Joe Feldman. Thank you for taking our questions. My question was about food and consumables. Is there any color you could provide on performance in the fourth
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quarter? Seemed like it softened versus the third quarter. And then also, are you changing the mix at all to represent the current environment? Just any insight there on those categories.

Bruce Thorn
Yeah, I'll take that. Food, as you saw in our opening remarks, came in at minus 3% comp, less impacted than our other categories, as our consumers, our customers shop for more of the basics. Consumables a little bit more negative, minus 9%. That's the result
of us adjusting some of the assortment to reduce the redundancy in nonproductive SKUs. And we're doing small resets to make both food and consumables better going into 2023.

So, little bit of choppiness, but we'll continue to get better and better. Plus, as you heard, we're doing pricing competitive tests with good results out of California, that we'll be rolling out across the country. That'll continue to improve our performance there.
We're focusing on, in many cases, name brands in consumables, that's what she wants, as well as in food, and making sure there's a differentiation of eclectic foods and freshness for her at great value.

So, we expect it to improve. We're focused on that area. We're not a grocery store, but we do know that many of our customers, especially in the urban markets, depend on us, and we'll be flexing assortments accordingly there, and improving it in all other stores
as well. So, it's an area of focus for us, as well as the rest of the store.

Niko Vidger
Gotcha. Thank you.

Operator
Thank you.

Bruce Thorn
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You're welcome.

Operator
The next question is from the line of Krisztina Katai with Deutsche Bank. Please proceed with your questions.

Krisztina Katai
Hi. Good morning and thanks for taking the question. I wanted to ask specifically about just how you see some of your consumers responding to your merchandising changes, specifically as you're bringing in more closeouts and opening price points. As we sit
here right now in the first quarter, I guess what portion of the merchandise you would say is, like, fresh and new, and how will that evolve through the year under Margarita's new leadership that will give you confidence, potentially, that you are gaining traction
with the merchandising efforts?

Bruce Thorn
Well, it's a great question, Krisztina. You know, first off, I'd say the consumers or customers are already responding to more bargains and value messaging. You know, in our opening remarks, I spoke about last year this time we had the majority of our end caps
across our store that were basically NVO, what we call “never-outs”, or daily essentials. But they compete, and it's pretty replaceable by any other store.

We've converted those end caps to be the majority of bargains right now, and she's responding to it. The sales performance of those end caps that have bargains are 30% better than the everyday essentials. And so, she's liking those deals. She's loving those deals,
actually.

And in addition to that, in our closeout products or bargains that we are starting to put into the mix across the store, we've put comparable pricing on the tickets. And we're going to continue to expand that in the first half of 2023. And we're seeing good traction
with that as well.
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We haven't done a great job on the deals that we've had in explaining to her the value she's getting when she shops us. So, with those two things going together and targeted marketing, we think she's going to continue to give us more of her spend.

In terms of freshness, there's a lot of good things coming. We are front and center in the bargain search in procurement. We are-- every time there's an open closeout buy, we're right there with brokers with the sources at the table. Margarita comes from off-price.
She's brought on new talent that's off-price.

We're working deals. There are big deals out there. There's hundreds of millions of dollars of deals out there, and that product's starting to flow into our assortment. And I think our customer's going to like it because it's great quality. It's a great price. It's a
massive value for her. And there's so much newness and freshness coming in the home categories, I can't wait until everyone sees it starting in Q2, and then how it's going to expand throughout the year.

So, we're excited about where we're going, great quality product at unbelievable prices, and margin accretive as well. So, this is a story of two halves, 2023. We're weathering the storm, and we're setting up the conditions for our success and our customers'
success in the back.

Krisztina Katai
Great. Thank you for that, Bruce. And then just a question on your SG&A. I think, you know, you touched on this and I might have missed it, but, you know, the $70 million structural that you are taking out, it helps offset other inflationary cost pressures. So,
my question is on labor. I'm curious where you stand on starting hourly wages. My question is coming in light of some larger players that have announced $2.00 pay raises recently. And then, just where are your overall gaps in the marketplace, and what level of
wage increases have you planned for 2023?
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Jonathan Ramsden
Yeah, Krisztina, I'll give you a little bit of color on that. I mean, we don't disclose a specific average hourly rate. We aim to be competitive. We focus on the overall benefits package that we provide to our store associates. And we obviously adjust as we go
forward market by market, based on market conditions.

So, over time, both through merit wages and mandatory wage increases, we have seen fairly significant inflation there. We think we are properly positioned, but probably tough to add too much more than that.

Krisztina Katai
Great. Thank you so much. Best of luck.

Jonathan Ramsden
Thank you.

Bruce Thorn
Thanks.

Operator
Thank you. That does conclude today's teleconference and webcast. A replay of this call will become available. You can access the replay until March 16th by dialing toll-free 877-660-6853, and enter replay confirmation 13736230 followed by the pound sign.
The toll number is 201-612-7415, replay confirmation 13736230 followed by the pound sign.

You may now disconnect. And have a great day. We thank you for your participation.
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Q4 | 2022 | 2 FORWARD-LOOKING​ STATEMENTS Certain statements in this presentation are forward- looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, and such statements are intended to qualify for the protection of the safe harbor provided by the Act. The words “anticipate,” “estimate,” “approximate,” “expect,” “objective,” “goal,” “project,” “intend,” “plan,” “believe,” “will,” “should,” “may,” “target,” “forecast,” “guidance,” “outlook,” and similar expressions generally identify forward-looking statements. Similarly, descriptions of our objectives, strategies, plans, goals or targets are also forward- looking statements. Forward-looking statements relate to the expectations of management as to future occurrences and trends, including statements expressing optimism or pessimism about future operating results or events and projected sales, earnings, capital expenditures and business strategy. Forward-looking statements are based upon a number of assumptions concerning future conditions that may ultimately prove to be inaccurate. Forward-looking statements are and will be based upon management’s then-current views and assumptions regarding future events and operating performance, and are applicable only as of the dates of such statements. Although we believe the expectations expressed in forward- looking statements are based on reasonable assumptions within the bounds of our knowledge, forward-looking statements, by their nature, involve risks, uncertainties and other factors, any one or a combination of which could materially affect our business, financial condition, results of operations or liquidity. Forward-looking statements that we make herein and in other reports and releases are not guarantees of future performance and actual results may differ materially from those discussed in such forward-looking statements as a result of various factors, including, but not limited to, developments related to the Covid-19 pandemic, the current economic and credit conditions, inflation, the cost of goods, our inability to successfully execute strategic initiatives, competitive pressures, economic pressures on our customers and us, the availability of brand name closeout merchandise, trade restrictions, freight costs, the risks discussed in the Risk Factors section of ou
should be read in conjunction with such filings, and you should consider all of these risks, uncertainties and other factors carefully in evaluating forward- looking statements. You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date they are made. We undertake no obligation to publicly update forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. You are advised, however, to consult any further disclosures we make on related subjects in our public announcements and SEC filings.
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Q4 | 2022 | 4 “Despite the extremely difficult consumer environment throughout 2022, we’ve taken action to strengthen and transform our business model. We have made sequential progress to improve our margins, tightly manage expenses, and right-size our inventories over the last few quarters.” ”I am optimistic that many of the headwinds have begun to abate and, with regard to freight, materially turn. We expect the key actions we’ve taken to strengthen the business over the course of 2022 will gain traction and improve results more significantly in the back half of 2023.” Bruce Thorn, President & CEO CEO COMMENT



 

Q4 | 2022 | 5 19% 17% 14%14% 13% 12% 11% Furniture Seasonal The Lot, Apparel, Electronics, etc. Hard Home Food Soft Home Consumables Chart based on Q4 2022 sales Diversified Category Mix National Store Footprint Industry-leading delivery options, easy checkout, multiple payment types in-store and online Strong Omnichannel Capabilities 1,425 Stores in 48 States BIG LOTS AT A GLANCE



 

Q4 | 2022 | 6 In line With Guidance 230 bps Improvement vs. Q3 $1.15B Inventory at the end of Q4 Down 7.3% vs. LY vs. up 5.3% in Q3 YOY -2% Adjusted operating expense1 vs. LY Better than expected vs. Guidance -13.0% Comps 36.3% Gross margin FOURTH QUARTER HIGHLIGHTS 1 Adjusted Operating Expenses are comprised of adjusted Selling and Administrative Expenses and Depreciation Expense. Adjusted 2022 results are non- GAAP financial measures. A reconciliation of reported GAAP results to the adjusted non-GAAP results is included in the appendix.



 

Q4 | 2022 | 7 Q4 2022 COMP SALES BY CATEGORY Furniture Sales Impacted by Soft Industry Demand and Supply Chain Disruption Furniture Soft Home Hard Home Consumables The Lot, Apparel, Electronics Seasonal Food Total -28% -17% -12% -9% -6% -5% -3% -13%



 

Q4 | 2022 | 8 INVENTORY REDUCTION EFFORTS SUCCESSFUL 48.5% 22.8% 5.3% -7.3% Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2022 YOY Inventory Growth



 

Q4 | 2022 | 9 Net Sales Gross Margin Gross Margin Rate Adjusted Operating Expenses(1)(2) Adjusted Operating Expense Rate(2) Adjusted Operating (Loss) Profit(2) Adjusted Operating (Loss) Profit Rate(2) Adjusted Diluted (Loss) Earnings Per Share(2) Diluted Weighted Average Shares ADJUSTED Q4 2022 SUMMARY INCOME STATEMENT (In thousands, except for earnings per share) (1) Adjusted Operating Expenses are comprised of adjusted Selling and Administrative Expenses and Depreciation Expense. (2) Adjusted 2021 and 2022 results are non-GAAP financial measures. A reconciliation of reported GAAP results to the adjusted non-GAAP results is included in the appendix. Q4 2022 $1,543,113 560,901 36.3% 563,235 36.5% ($2,334) (0.2%) ($0.28) 28,957 Q4 2021 $1,732,021 646,082 37.3% 573,571 33.1% $72,511 4.2% $1.75 30,667 Change vs. 2021 (10.9%) (100) bps 340 bps (440) bps



 

Q4 | 2022 | 10 Net Sales Gross Margin Gross Margin Rate Adjusted Operating Expenses(1)(2) Adjusted Operating Expense Rate(2) Adjusted Operating (Loss) Profit(2) Adjusted Operating (Loss) Profit Rate(2) Adjusted Diluted (Loss) Earnings Per Share(2) Diluted Weighted Average Shares ADJUSTED FULL YEAR 2022 SUMMARY INCOME STATEMENT (1) Adjusted Operating Expenses are comprised of adjusted Selling and Administrative Expenses and Depreciation Expense. (2) Adjusted 2021 and 2022 results are non-GAAP financial measures. A reconciliation of reported GAAP results to the adjusted non-GAAP results is included in the appendix. FY 2022 $5,468,329 1,913,503 35.0% 2,123,454 38.8% ($209,951) (3.8%) ($5.96) 28,860 FY 2021 $6,150,603 2,397,007 39.0% 2,152,221 35.0% $244,786 4.0% $5.44 33,355 Change vs. 2021 (11.1%) (400) bps 380 bps (780) bps (In thousands, except for earnings per share)



 

Q4 | 2022 | 11 $159M FY2022 CAPEX CAPITAL ALLOCATION $0.30 Quarterly Dividend(1) ~$48M Proceeds from sale of assets Lower than guidance of $170M Approximate 7.1% yield (as of January 28, 2023) Expect further proceeds from asset monetization efforts in 2023 (1)The payment of future dividends will be at the discretion of our Board of Directors and will depend on our financial condition, results of operations, capital requirements, compliance with applicable laws and agreements and any other factors deemed relevant by our Board of Directors.
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Q4 | 2022 | 13 COMP SALES GROSS MARGIN IMPROVEMENT SG&A COST REDUCTION Down low to mid-teens Sequential improvement vs. Q4, in to the high-30s range Incremental structural savings over $70 million for FY 2023 Q1 2023 OUTLOOK



 

Q4 | 2022 | 14 FIVE KEY ACTIONS • Own bargains and treasures, achieving two-thirds penetration by the end of 2023 • Communicate unmistakable value to customers through comparable value ticketing, bargain end-caps, and targeted marketing • Increase store relevance by leveraging our opportunity in rural and small-town markets where we outperform urban markets, while taking a prudent near-term approach to store openings • Win with omnichannel by improving shop-ability and engagement • Drive productivity through structural SG&A reduction, inventory turns, and capex efficiency
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Q4 | 2022 | 16 Q4 WRAP-UP • Comparable sales decline of 13% in Q4, in line with guidance • Q4 adjusted EPS loss of $0.28 due to year-over-year sales decline and continued cost pressures • Successfully reduced inventory to appropriate levels • Comps down in the low to mid-teen range in Q1; focused on unlocking additional sales opportunities (i.e. better opening price points, bargains/closeouts, trade-down demand) • Q1 gross margin to sequentially improve vs. Q4, in to the high-30s range • Structural SG&A cost savings of over $70 million in fiscal 2023 • Advancing five key actions to greatly improve our customer value proposition and operating results
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Q4 | 2022 | 18 FOURTH QUARTER 2022 GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION The above adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative expense rate, adjusted operating loss, adjusted operating loss rate, adjusted income tax benefit, adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net loss, and adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that term is defined by Rule 101 of Regulation G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation S-K (17 CFR Part 229). These non-GAAP financial measures exclude from the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (”GAAP”) store asset impairment charges of $22,568 ($17,160, net of tax) and gain on the sale of real estate and related expenses of $16,847 ($12,807, net of tax). Our management believes that the disclosure of these non-GAAP financial measures provides useful information to investors because the non-GAAP financial measures present an alternative and more relevant method for measuring our operating performance, excluding special items included in the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures, that management believes is more indicative of our on-going operating results and financial conditions. Our management uses these non-GAAP financial measures, along with the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures, in evaluating our operating performance. ($ in thousands, except for earnings per share) As reported As adjusted (non-GAAP) Selling and administrative expenses Selling and administrative expense rate Depreciation expense Depreciation expense rate Operating loss Operating loss rate Income tax benefit Effective income tax rate Net loss Diluted (loss) earnings per share $525,905 34.1% 43,051 2.8% (8,055) (0.5%) (2,958) 19.2% (12,463) ($0.43) ($22,568) (1.5%) - - 22,568 1.5% 5,408 (1.6%) 17,160 $0.59 $521,918 33.8% 41,317 2.7% (2,334) (0.2%) (1,590) 16.4% (8,110) ($0.28) Adjustment to exclude store asset impairment charges APPENDIX Adjustment to exclude gain on sale of real estate and rela



 

Q4 | 2022 | 19 FOURTH QUARTER 2021 GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION The above adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative expense rate, adjusted operating loss, adjusted operating loss rate, adjusted income tax benefit, adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net loss, and adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that term is defined by Rule 101 of Regulation G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation S-K (17 CFR Part 229). These non-GAAP financial measures exclude from the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (”GAAP”) store asset impairment charges of $5,033 ($3,782, net of tax). ($ in thousands, except for earnings per share) As reported As adjusted (non-GAAP) Selling and administrative expenses Selling and administrative expense rate Operating profit Operating profit rate Income tax expense Effective income tax rate Net income Diluted earnings per share $541,228 31.2% 67,478 3.9% 15,734 24.0% 49,838 $1.63 ($5,033) (0.3%) 5,033 0.3% 1,251 0.1% 3,782 $0.12 $536,195 31.0% 72,511 4.2% 16,985 24.1% 53,620 $1.75 Adjustment to exclude store asset impairment charges APPENDIX



 

Q4 | 2022 | 20 FULL YEAR 2022 GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION The above adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative expense rate, adjusted operating loss, adjusted operating loss rate, adjusted income tax benefit, adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net loss, and adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that term is defined by Rule 101 of Regulation G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation S-K (17 CFR Part 229). These non-GAAP financial measures exclude from the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (”GAAP”) store asset impairment charges of $68,396 ($51,657, net of tax) and gain on the sale of real estate and related expenses of $16,847 ($12,807, net of tax). ($ in thousands, except for earnings per share) As reported As adjusted (non-GAAP) Selling and administrative expenses Selling and administrative expense rate Depreciation expense Depreciation expense rate Operating loss Operating loss rate Income tax benefit Effective income tax rate Net loss Diluted (loss) earnings per share $2,020,144 36.9% 154,859 2.8% (261,500) (4.8%) (69,709) 24.9% (210,708) ($7.30) ($68,396) (1.3%) - - 68,396 1.3% 16,739 0.0% 51,657 $1.79 $1,970,329 36.0% 153,125 2.8% (209,951) (3.8%) (57,010) 24.9% (171,858) ($5.96) Adjustment to exclude store asset impairment charges APPENDIX Adjustment to exclude gain on sale of real estate and related expenses $18,581 0.3% (1,734) (0.0%) (16,847) (0.3%) (4,040) 0.0% (12,807) ($0.44 )



 

Q4 | 2022 | 21 FULL YEAR 2021 GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION The above adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative expense rate, adjusted operating loss, adjusted operating loss rate, adjusted income tax benefit, adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net loss, and adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that term is defined by Rule 101 of Regulation G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation S-K (17 CFR Part 229). These non-GAAP financial measures exclude from the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (”GAAP”) non-cash store asset impairment charges of $5,033, ($3,782, net of tax). ($ in thousands, except for earnings per share) As reported As adjusted (non-GAAP) Selling and administrative expenses Selling and administrative expense rate Operating profit Operating profit rate Income tax expense Effective income tax rate Net income Diluted earnings per share $2,014,682 32.8% 239,753 3.9% 54,033 23.3% 177,778 $5.33 ($5,033) (0.1%) 5,033 0.1% 1,251 0.0% 3,782 $0.11 $2,009,649 32.7% 244,786 4.0% 55,284 23.3% 181,560 $5.44 APPENDIX Adjustment to exclude store asset impairment charges



 



Exhibit 99.4

PRESS RELEASE
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Big Lots Announces Quarterly Dividend on Common Shares

Columbus, Ohio – March 2, 2023 – Big Lots, Inc. (NYSE: BIG) today announced that on February 28, 2023 the Board of Directors declared a quarterly cash dividend of $0.30 per common share for the first quarter of fiscal 2023.

The dividend will be paid on March 31, 2023, to shareholders of record as of the close of business on March 17, 2023.

About Big Lots, Inc.
Headquartered in Columbus, Ohio, Big Lots, Inc. (NYSE: BIG) is one of America’s largest home discount retailers, operating more than 1,425 stores in 48 states, as well as a best-in-class ecommerce platform with expanded fulfillment
and delivery capabilities. The Company’s mission is to help customers “Live Big and Save Lots” by offering unique treasures and exceptional bargains on everything for their home, including furniture, seasonal decor, kitchenware, pet
supplies, food items, laundry and cleaning essentials and more. Big Lots is the recipient of Home Textiles Today's 2021 Retail Titan Award. For more information about the company or to find the store nearest you, visit biglots.com.

Cautionary Statement Concerning Forward-Looking Statements
Certain statements in this release are forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, and such statements are intended to qualify for the protection of the safe harbor provided by
the Act. The words “anticipate,” “estimate,” “approximate,” “expect,” “objective,” “goal,” “project,” “intend,” “plan,” “believe,” “will,” “should,” “may,” “target,” “forecast,” “guidance,” “outlook” and similar expressions generally
identify forward-looking statements. Similarly, descriptions of objectives, strategies, plans, goals or targets are also forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements relate to the expectations of management as to future
occurrences and trends, including statements expressing optimism or pessimism about future operating results or events and projected sales, earnings, capital expenditures and business strategy. Forward-looking statements are based
upon a number of assumptions concerning future conditions that may ultimately prove to be inaccurate. Forward-looking statements are and will be based upon management’s then-current views and assumptions regarding future events
and operating performance and are applicable only as of the dates of such statements. Although we believe the expectations expressed in forward-looking statements are based on reasonable assumptions within the bounds of our
knowledge, forward-looking statements, by their nature, involve risks, uncertainties and other factors, any one or a combination of which could materially affect business, financial condition, results of operations or liquidity.

Forward-looking statements that we make herein and in other reports and releases are not guarantees of future performance and actual results may differ materially from those discussed in such forward-looking statements as a result of
various factors, including, but not limited to, developments related to the COVID-19 coronavirus pandemic, the current economic and credit conditions, inflation, the cost of goods, the inability to successfully execute strategic
initiatives, competitive pressures, economic pressures on our customers and us, the availability of brand name closeout merchandise, trade restrictions, freight costs, the risks discussed in the Risk Factors section of our most recent
Annual Report on Form 10-K, and other factors discussed from time to time in other



filings with the SEC, including Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q and Current Reports on Form 8-K. This release should be read in conjunction with such filings, and you should consider all of these risks, uncertainties and other factors
carefully in evaluating forward-looking statements.

You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date they are made. We undertake no obligation to publicly update forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new
information, future events or otherwise. You are advised, however, to consult any further disclosures the company makes on related subjects in public announcements and SEC filings.

CONTACTS:

Investor Relations
Alvin Concepcion
aconcepc@biglots.com
614-278-2705

Media Relations
Josh Chaney
jchaney@biglots.com
614-398-8896


